1Scientific Reports | 7: 926  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-01099-3
Achieving unlimited recording
length in interference lithography
via broad-beam scanning exposure
with self-referencing alignment
Donghan Ma, Yuxuan Zhao & Lijiang Zeng
Large-area holographic gratings are of great importance in diverse fields including long-range

axis with a pitch angle of 6″ and a yaw angle of 2″ for the whole range. The nano-positioning stage, on which SF2
was mounted, had a travel range of 20 μm along the y axis. The reference grating G0 was prefabricated by station-
ary exposure in this system, with a usable area of 20 mm × 20 mm.
Positive photoresist Shipley 9912 was used. For the grating with a photoresist thickness of 150 nm, the expo-
sure time T was 80 s, and the scanning speed v = bE/T = 0.375 mm/s. For the grating with a photoresist thickness
of 340 nm, T was 200 s, and v was 0.150 mm/s.
References
	 1.	 Wise, S. et al. Phase effects in the diffraction of light: beyond the grating equation. Phys. Rev. Lett. 95, 013901, doi:10.1103/
PhysRevLett.95.013901 (2005).
	 2.	 Barnes, S. I. et al. The optical design of the Southern African Large Telescope High Resolution Spectrograph: SALT HRS. Proc. SPIE
7014, 70140K, doi:10.1117/12.788219 (2008).
	 3.	 Strickland, D. & Mourou, G. Compression of amplified chirped optical pulses. Opt. Commun. 56, 219–221, doi:10.1016/0030-
4018(85)90120-8 (1985).
	 4.	 Zuegel, J. D. et al. Laser challenges for fast ignition. Fusion Sci. Technol. 49, 453–482 (2006).
	 5.	 Bonod, N. & Neauport, J. Diffraction gratings: from principles to applications in high-intensity lasers. Adv. Opt. Photonics 8,
156–199, doi:10.1364/AOP.8.000156 (2016).
	 6.	 Turukhano, B. G., Gorelik, V. P., Kovalenko, S. N. & Turukhano, N. Phase synthesis of a holographic metrological diffraction grating
of unlimited length. Opt. Laser Technol. 28, 263–268, doi:10.1016/0030-3992(95)00098-4 (1996).
	 7.	 Chen, Y. P. et al. Stitching periodic submicron fringes by utilizing step-and-align interference lithography. J. Vac. Sci. Technol. B 27,
2951–2957, doi:10.1116/1.3258152 (2009).
	 8.	 Shi, L., Zeng, L. & Li, L. Fabrication of optical mosaic gratings with phase and attitude adjustments employing latent fringes and a
red-wavelength dual-beam interferometer. Opt. Express 17, 21530–21543, doi:10.1364/OE.17.021530 (2009).
	 9.	 Shi, L. & Zeng, L. Fabrication of optical mosaic gratings: a self-referencing alignment method. Opt. Express 19, 8985–8993,
doi:10.1364/OE.19.008985 (2011).
	10.	 Schattenburg, M. L., Chen, C. G., Heilmann, R. K., Konkola, P. T. & Pati, G. S. Progress towards a general grating patterning
technology using phase-locked scanning beams. Proc. SPIE 4485, 378–384, doi:10.1117/12.454273 (2002).

1 0Scientific Reports | 7: 926  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-01099-3
	14.	 Heilmann, R. K., Chen, C. G., Konkola, P. T. & Schattenburg, M. L. Dimensional metrology for nanometre-scale science and
engineering: towards sub-nanometre accurate encoders. Nanotechnology 15, S504–S511, doi:10.1088/0957-4484/15/10/002 (2004).
	15.	 Montoya, J. C., Chang, C. H., Heilmann, R. K. & Schattenburg, M. L. Doppler writing and linewidth control for scanning beam
interference lithography. J. Vac. Sci. Technol. B 23, 2640–2645, doi:10.1116/1.2127938 (2005).
	16.	 Gamet, E. et al. Flying phase mask for the printing of long submicron-period stitchingless gratings. Microelectron. Eng. 83, 734–737,
doi:10.1016/j.mee.2006.01.002 (2006).
	17.	 Muller, P. et al. On-the-fly writing of a long grating phase mask. Opt. Eng. 50, 038001, doi:10.1117/1.3549254 (2011).
	18.	 Gate, V. et al. Fast dynamic interferometric lithography for large submicrometric period diffraction gratings production. Opt. Eng.
52, 091712, doi:10.1117/1.OE.52.9.091712 (2013).
	19.	 Huster, J., Muller, J., Renner, H. & Brinkmeyer, E. Scanning phase-mask DUV inscription of short-period large-area photoresist
gratings. J. Lightwave Technology 29, 2621–2628, doi:10.1109/JLT.2011.2161863 (2011).
	20.	 Ma, D. & Zeng, L. Fabrication of low-stray-light gratings by broad-beam scanning exposure in the direction perpendicular to the
grating grooves. Opt. Lett. 40, 1346–1349, doi:10.1364/OL.40.001346 (2015).
	21.	 Li, L., Xu, M., Stegeman, G. I. & Seaton, C. T. Fabrication of photoresist masks for submicrometer surface relief gratings. Proc. SPIE
835, 72–82, doi:10.1117/12.942328 (1987).
	22.	 Wang, S. & Zeng, L. Analysis and minimization of spacing error of holographic gratings recorded with spherical collimation lenses.
Opt. Express 23, 5532–5546, doi:10.1364/OE.23.005532 (2015).
Acknowledgements
This work was supported by the National Natural Science Foundation of China (NSFC) (51427805). We thank
Yilin Hong and Zhengkun Liu of University of Science and Technology of China for their advice on photoresist
spin-coating.